900608764 04/12/2021

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM638562

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900606769

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DataRevive USA LLC		03/31/2021	Limited Liability Company: MARYLAND
TaliSam LLC		03/31/2021	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Alter Domus Trustees (UK) Limited		
Street Address:	18 St. Swithin's Lane		
City:	London		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	EC4N 8AD		
Entity Type:	Corporation: ENGLAND		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5358624	DR DATAREVIVE LLC
Registration Number:	2717397	STAT-A-MATRIX
Registration Number:	2719096	STAT-A-MATRIX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2024083141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024083141

Email: jean.paterson@cscglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CSC

Address Line 1:1090 Vermont Avenue, NWAddress Line 4:Washington, D.C. 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	04/12/2021

Total Attachments: 6

TRADEMARK REEL: 007250 FRAME: 0103

900608764

•

TRADEMARK REEL: 007250 FRAME: 0104

Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents and Trademarks

This **PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT**, dated as of March 31, 2021 (as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "**Agreement**"), is made by the entities identified as grantors on the signature pages hereto (collectively, the "**Grantors**") in favor of Alter Domus Trustees (UK) Limited (formerly known as Cortland Trustees Limited), as Security Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "**Security Agent**").

WHEREAS, on the date hereof, the Grantors have become a party to a Security Agreement dated as of December 19, 2018 (as amended, amended and restated, supplement or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") between each of the Grantors and the other grantors party thereto and the Security Agent pursuant to which the Grantors granted a security interest to the Security Agent in the Patent and Trademark Collateral (as defined below) and are required to execute and deliver this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantors hereby agree with the Security Agent as follows:

SECTION, 1. Defined Terms

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest

Each Grantor hereby grants to the Security Agent, for the benefit of the Finance Parties, a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, in each case whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired, developed, created or arising and wherever located (all of the following items or types of property, other than to the extent constituting an Excluded Asset, being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"):

- (i) each United States and foreign patent and patent application, including each Patent and Patent Application referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;
 - (ii) each Patent License, including each Patent License listed on Schedule A hereto;
- (iii) each United States and foreign trademark, trademark registration and trademark application, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application, including each Trademark, Trademark Registration and Trademark Application referred to in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto;
- (iv) each Trademark License, whether registered or not, including each Trademark License referred to in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- (v) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent, or past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration, including any Patent or Trademark listed on Schedule A or B hereto, or under any Patent or Trademark licensed under any Patent License or Trademark License, including any such License listed on Schedule A or B

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007250 FRAME: 0105 hereto, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark License.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement

The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Security Agent for the Finance Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Security Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent and Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. Governing Law

THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER AND ALL CLAIMS AND CONTROVERSIES ARISING OUT OF THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT LAW, TORT LAW OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 5. Termination

Upon the occurrence of the Discharge Date and termination of the Security Agreement, the Security Agent shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Grantors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Patent and Trademark Collateral under this Agreement.

SECTION 6. Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007250 FRAME: 0106

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

	Name: Purvi Chekuri
	NORE, PULVE CREATE
	Title: Treasurer
DAT	FAREVIVE USA LLC, as a Grantor
8y:	Kinsale Holdings, Inc., its sole member
By:	Teuclose:
	Name: Purvi Chekuri
	Title: Treasurer
ALT	'ER DOMUS TRUSTEES (UK) LIMITED, a
	Security Agent
n	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

TALISAM LLC, as a Grantor	
By: Kinsale Holdings, Inc., its sole member	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
DATAREVIVE USA LLC, as a Grantor	
By: Kinsale Holdings, Inc., its sole member	
By: Name:	
Title:	

ALTER DOMUS TRUSTEES (UK) LIMITED, as	
Security Agent 🦳	
/ in/	
BV: (1.10/)	
By: Name: Jannard Lopen Title: Acquaican Generiosen	

[Signature Page]

Schedule A to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

None

PATENT LICENSES

None.

TRADEMARK 370276352

REEL: 007250 FRAME: 0109

Schedule B to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARKS

Owner	Registration No.	Country	Issue Date	Mark
DataRevive USA LLC	5,358,624	U.S.A	December 19, 2017	The letters "DR" surrounded by the wording "DataRevive LLC"
TaliSam LLC	2717397	U.S.A	May 20, 2003	STAT-A-MATRIX
TaliSam LLC	2719096	U.S.A	May 27, 2003	STAT-A-MATRIX

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

370276352

RECORDED: 04/02/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007250 FRAME: 0110